Company. Furthermore, the Company will be released from the repayment obligation at maturity if the

Convertible Bonds are fully converted into Convertible Shares on or prior to the Maturity Date.

Having considered the benefits to the issue of the Convertible Bonds, the Directors consider that the

terms and conditions of the CB Subscription Agreement and the issue of the Convertible Bonds are fair

and reasonable and are on normal commercial terms and in the interests of the Company and the

Shareholders as a whole.

15

EFFECT ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

For illustrative purposes only, the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this

announcement; and (ii) immediately upon full conversion of the Convertible Bonds at the initial

Conversion Price (assuming that there are no other changes to the shareholding structure of the Company

from the date of this announcement up to the full conversion of the Convertible Bonds) is as follows:

(i) As at the date of

this announcement

  (ii) Immediately upon

full conversion of the

Convertible Bond

 No. of shares Approximate % No. of shares  Approximate %

Substantial Shareholder(s)

Hero Global Limited (“Hero Global”) (Note 1) 219,801,980   51.12  219,801,980  48.01

Icon Global Holding Limited (“Icon Global”)

(Note 2)

80,198,020   18.65  80,198,020  17.52

Director(s)

Tian Zhiwei (Note 3) 15,000,000   3.49  15,000,000  3.28

Public Shareholders

Subscriber –   –  6,622,516  1.45

Holder of the issued March 2025 Convertible

Bonds (Note 4)

–   –  21,192,052  4.63

Other public shareholders 115,000,000   26.74  115,000,000  25.11

Total

430,000,000

100.00

457,814,568

100.00

Note(s):

1. The entire issued share capital of Hero Global is beneficially owned by Mr. Zhang Junshen (“Mr. JS Zhang”),

being an executive Director. Mr. JS Zhang is deemed to be interested in 219,801,980 Shares held by Hero Global

by virtue of the SFO.

2. The entire issued share capital of Icon Global is beneficially owned by Mr. Zhang Junwei (“Mr. JW Zhang”),

brother of Mr. JS Zhang. Mr. JW Zhang is deemed to be interested in 80,198,020 Shares held by Icon Global by

virtue of the SFO.

3. Mr. Tian Zhiwei is the executive Director of the Company.